
Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage (ABN)     
Contained in 42 CFR 411.404 and 411.408     

(CMS-R-131, OMB 0938-0566)     
     
BACKGROUND     
     
The use of the Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage (ABN) is to inform 
Medicare beneficiaries of their liability under specific conditions. This has been 
available since the “limitation on liability” provisions in section 1879 of the Social 
Security Act (the Act) were enacted in 1972 (P.L. 92-603). The ABN, Form CMS-R-
131 was designed to inform Medicare beneficiaries of their potential financial 
liability from these types of entities:     
     

• Providers and suppliers furnishing Medicare Part B items and services;  
  

• Hospice and Religious Non-medical HealthCare Institute (RNHCI) 
providing Medicare Part A items and services; and  

  
• Home Health Agencies (HHAs) for Part A and Part B items and services.   

     
There were no substantive changes made to the ABN form or the form 
instructions. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) did make 
plain language and information design changes to the form and form 
instructions according to our Office of Communications (OC) 
recommendations. OC’s recommendations are research-based best practices. 
Along with decades of research in cognitive science and behavioral 
economics, we draw from a wealth of research data specific to CMS programs. 
The OC has been conducting consumer research with patients, caregivers, 
providers and partners who interact with CMS programs for more than 20 years, 
and we use feedback from this research to make sure our information and 
products are clear, easy to use and understand. Consumer testing is ongoing, 
and we iteratively refine language and design standards as our audiences and 
their information needs evolve. The OC works to apply the same research-based 
standards across all products and channels to make sure our language, 
messaging and branding are consistent.   
   
The burden of this package increased in comparison to the data submitted with 
the last submission.  We believe the increase in burden is attributed to an 
increase in overall claim submissions and provider/supplier enrollment.   
    
According to data from CY 2024 Claims statistics (source: Chronic Conditions  
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Data Warehouse) approximately 1,005,197,808 claims (843,494,706 (Part B) +  
153,351,450 (Outpatient Hospital) + 8,351,652 (HHAs)) were filed for care which 
could have necessitated ABN delivery by physicians, providers, practitioners and 
suppliers. We estimated that 331,715,277 (1,005,197,808x .33) or one third of these 
encounters, were associated with ABN issuance. For further calculations, please 
see sections 12 and 15 in this document.   
     
A.     JUSTIFICATION     
     
1.     NEED AND LEGAL BASIS     
     
The ABN has been used to notify Medicare beneficiaries of liability under the 
following statutory provisions. The first two items listed below apply to all users of 
the ABN:     
     

• Section 1879 of the Act, the “limitation on liability” provision, is applicable 
to all providers, physicians, practitioners and suppliers participating in the 
Medicare Program, on an assigned or unassigned basis, for items or 
services denied under section 1862(a)(1). Most commonly, these are 
denials of items and services as “not reasonable and necessary for the 
treatment of illness or injury or to improve the functioning of a malformed 
body member,” and specific denials under section 1879(g)(2), which 
occur when a hospice patient is found not to be terminally ill.   

     
• Under section 1879 of the Act, a physician, provider, practitioner or 

supplier of items or services participating in the Medicare Program, or 
taking a claim on assignment, may bill a Medicare beneficiary for items or 
services usually covered under Medicare, but denied in an individual case 
under one of the several statutory exclusions (e.g. not medically 
reasonable and necessary as defined under §1862(a)(1) of the Act), if 
they inform the beneficiary, prior to furnishing the service, that Medicare is 
likely to deny payment. 42 CFR 411.404(b) and (c) and 411.408(d)(2) and 
(f) require written notice be provided to inform beneficiaries in advance 
of potential liability for payment and thus contain a paperwork burden. 
Therefore, these requirements comply with all general information 
collection guidelines in 5 CFR 320.6.     

     
In addition, the following provisions of the Social Security Act (the Act) are 
specific to home health care and would necessitate delivery of the ABN by 
home health agencies (HHAs):     
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• The patient does not need intermittent skilled nursing care - §1814(a)(2)(C) 
[Part A] or §1835(a)(2)(A) [Part B] of the Social Security Act.   

     
• The patient is not confined to the home - §1814(a)(2)(C) [Part A] or 

§1835(a)(2)(A) [Part B] of the Act.    
     

• The service may be denied as “not reasonable and necessary” (“medical 
necessity”) - §1862(a)(1) of the Act.    

     
• The service may be denied as “custodial care” - §1862(a)(9) of the Act.    

     
The following three provisions apply to some, but not all, ABN users:     
     

• Section 1834(a)(18) of the Act is applicable to suppliers of durable 
medical equipment and medical supplies, for items furnished on an 
unassigned basis and denied with refund requirements under section 
1834(a)(17(B) due to an unsolicited telephone contact, unless: (1) a 
supplier informs the beneficiary, prior to furnishing the item, that Medicare 
is unlikely to pay for the item and the beneficiary, after being so informed, 
agrees to pay out of pocket (i.e., the supplier uses the ABN for advance 
notification); or (2) a supplier did not known, or could not reasonably have 
been expected to know, that Medicare would not pay for the item.     

     
• Section 1834(j)(4) of the act is applicable to suppliers of durable medical 

equipment and other medical supplies for items and services furnished on 
an unassigned basis and denied with refund requirements when: (1) under 
section 1834(a)(15), there is failure to obtain an advance coverage 
determination; or (2) under section 1834(j)(1), there is a lack of a supplier 
number; or (3) denials under section 1862(a)(1) of the Act (“not 
reasonable and necessary…”); and     

     
• Section 1842(l) of the Act is applicable to physicians “who do not accept 

payment on an assignment-related basis,” requiring refunds to 
beneficiaries of any amounts collected for denials with refund 
requirements under section 1862(a)(1) of the Act. Note: refunds are 
specified as not required in either of two circumstances: (1) when a 
physician informs the beneficiary, prior to furnishing the service, that 
Medicare is unlikely to pay for the service and the beneficiary, after being 
so informed, agrees to pay out of pocket (i.e., the physician uses the ABN 
for advance notification); or (2) when a physician did not know, and 



could not reasonably have been expected to know, that Medicare would 
not pay for the service.     

     
2.     INFORMATION USERS     
     
ABNs are not given every time items and services are delivered. Rather, ABNs 
are given only when a physician, provider, practitioner, or supplier anticipates 
that Medicare will not provide payment in specific cases. An ABN may be given, 
and the beneficiary may subsequently choose not to receive the item or 
service. An ABN may also be issued because of other applicable statutory 
requirements other than §1862(a)(1) such as when a beneficiary wants to obtain 
an item from a supplier who has not met Medicare supplier number 
requirements, as listed in section 1834(j)(1) of the Act or when statutory 
requirements for issuance specific to HHAs are applicable.     
     
3.     IMPROVED INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY     
     
ABNs are usually given as hard copy notices during in-person patient 
encounters. In some cases, notification may be done by telephone with a 
follow-up notice mailed. Electronic issuance of ABNs is permitted, as long as the 
beneficiary is offered the option to receive a paper copy of the notice, if this is 
preferred. Regardless of the mode of delivery, the beneficiary should receive a 
copy of the signed ABN for his/her own records. Incorporation of ABNs into other 
automated business processes is permitted, and some limited flexibility in 
formatting the notice in such cases is allowed, as discussed in the form 
instructions. Notifiers may choose to store the required signed copy of the ABN 
electronically.   
  
The notices will be posted in the download section of the ABN website at: FFS 
ABN  
  
4.     DUPLICATION OF SIMILAR INFORMATION     
     
The information we are requesting is unique and does not duplicate any other 
effort.    
     
5.     SMALL BUSINESS     
     
The issuance of an ABN is statutorily required in certain situations, as outlined in 
Section 2 above. There is no exception in the Statute that exempts small 
businesses from this requirement. However, we believe a beneficiary who 
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receives an ABN will be better informed to make timely decisions about their 
health care services, which may eliminate some burden on large and small 
businesses alike.     
  
6.     LESS FREQUENT COLLECTION     
     
ABNs are given on an as-needed basis, they are not given every time items and 
services are delivered. More specifically, ABNs are given only when a physician, 
provider, practitioner, or supplier anticipates that Medicare will not provide 
payment in specific cases. Should this form not be given when applicable, the 
physician, provider, practitioner, or supplier would not be able to transfer 
potential financial liability to the beneficiary resulting in the physician, provider, 
practitioner, or supplier being held responsible for payment.     
     
An ABN may also be issued when a beneficiary wants to obtain an item from a 
supplier who has not met Medicare supplier number requirements or when 
statutory requirements for issuance specific to HHAs are applicable.     
     
7.     SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
     
There are no special circumstances that would require an information collection 
to be conducted in a manner that requires respondents to:   
  

• Report information to the agency more often than quarterly;   
  

• Prepare a written response to a collection of information in fewer than 30 
days after receipt of it;  

    
• Submit more than an original and two copies of any document;   

  
• Retain records, other than health, medical, government contract, grant-

in-aid, or tax records for more than three years;   
  

• Collect data in connection with a statistical survey that is not designed to 
produce valid and reliable results that can be generalized to the universe 
of study;  

  
• Use a statistical data classification that has not been reviewed and 

approved by OMB;   
  



• Include a pledge of confidentiality that is not supported by authority 
established in statute or regulation that is not supported by disclosure and 
data security policies that are consistent with the pledge, or which 
unnecessarily impedes sharing of data with other agencies for compatible 
confidential use; or  

   
• Submit proprietary trade secrets, or other confidential information unless 

the agency can demonstrate that it has instituted procedures to protect 
the information's confidentiality to the extent permitted by law.   

     
8.    FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE/OUTSIDE CONSULTATION     
    
 The 60-day notice published in the Federal Register on 8/5/2025 (90 FR 37515).  
 
During the 60-day comment period, two comments were received. Responses 
to the public comments may be found in the CMS Response to Public 
Comments document. CMS made a minor change in response to the public 
comments. Please see section 15 for further details. 
 
The 30-day notice published in the Federal Register on TBD (90 FR ). 
  
9.     PAYMENT/GIFT TO RESPONDENT     
     
We do not provide any payment or gifts to respondents. The ABN provides 
valuable information to the beneficiary to help them make an informed decision 
about receiving an item and/or service and assuming responsibility for payment.     
     
10. CONFIDENTIALITY     
     
CMS pledges to maintain privacy to the extent provided by law.   
    
11. SENSITIVE QUESTIONS     
     
There are no questions of a sensitive nature associated with this notice.     
     
12.    BURDEN ESTIMATE     
     
Since there is no quantifiable data on these occurrences, as with our prior ABN 
PRA submission, we estimated that an ABN was probably delivered in about one 
third of the situations in which an ABN could be issued. In the past, we have 
invited the public to comment on this approach and the resulting estimate; 



however, no comments were received. We also have never received any 
suggestions for alternate calculation methods. Thus, we will continue to use this 
methodology with this package submission.     
     
According to claims data from CY 2024 Claims statistics, Table C.1.a (source:  
Chronic Conditions Data Warehouse) approximately 1,005,197,808 claims 
(843,494,706 (Part B) + 153,351,450 (Outpatient Hospital) + 8,351,652 (HHAs)) were 
filed for care in total. Using our methodology that 1/3 of those would require 
delivery of the ABN, we estimate that 331,715,277 (1,005,197,808 x .33) were 
associated with ABN issuance.   
     
Based on CMS statistics for CY 2024, we estimate the number of physicians, 
providers, practitioners and suppliers potentially delivering ABNs as about 
1,723,755(Source: CMS Program Statistics-Medicare Providers). On average, 
each notifier will deliver about 192 ABNs a year (331,715,277 ABNs/1,723,755 
providers issuing the ABN).     
     
Wages     
  
To derive average costs, we used data from the Occupational Employment and  
Wage Statistics, May 2024 for all salary estimates. In this regard, the following 
table presents the median hourly wage, the cost of fringe benefits (calculated 
at 100 percent of salary), and the adjusted hourly wages.   
  

Occupation  
Title  

Occupation 
Code  

Median Hourly 
Wage ($/hr)  

Fringe Benefit 
($/hr)  

Adjusted  
Hourly Wage  

($/hr)  
Other Healthcare  

Practitioners and Technical 
Occupations  

29-9000  30.20  30.20  60.40  

     
As indicated, we are adjusting our employee hourly wage estimates by a factor 
of 100 percent. Fringe benefits and overhead costs vary significantly from 
employer to employer, and methods of estimating these costs vary widely from 
study to study. Consequently, there is no practical alternative to estimating this 
adjustment, and we believe that doubling the hourly wage to estimate total 
cost is a reasonably accurate estimation method.   
     
Burden Estimates  
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With an annual estimate of 331,715,277 ABNs, and 7 minutes (0.11667 hours) on 
average needed to deliver each notice, we estimate the hourly burden to be 
38,701,221 hours (331,715,277 responses x 0.11667 hours/response) or 22.5 hours 
per notifier (38,701,221 hours / 1,723,755 providers and suppliers who might issue 
an ABN). The 7 minute/response estimate is unchanged from this collection’s 
current approval.     
     
We estimate the annual cost of delivering 331,715,277 ABNs to be $2,338,592,703 
(331,715,277 responses x $7.05 cost per response ($60.40 x 0.11667 hours)). This is 
a cost of $1,357 per notifier ($2,338,592,703 annual cost / 1,723,755 respondents).   
     
Annual Burden Summary     
     

Regulation  
Section(s) in  

Title 42 of the CFR  

Frequency  Respondents  Total  
Responses  

Burden per 
Response  

Total  
Annual  
Burden  
(hours)  

  
  

Total Labor  
Cost of  

Reporting  
($/hr)  

Total Cost ($)  

411.404(b) and  
(c),  

and41.408(d)(2) 
and (f)  

  
Occasionally  

  
1,723,755  

  
331,715,277  

  
7 min  

(0.11667 hr)  

  
38,701,221  

  
60.40  

  
2,338,592,703  

     
Information Collection Instruments and Associated Materials     
     

• Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage (English)     
  

• Form Instructions: Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage   (English)  
  

• Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage (Spanish, “Aviso anticipado 
de no cobertura para el beneficiario(ABN)”)  
  

• Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage (Chinese, “提前受益人不承

保通知 (ABN))  
  

• Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage (Korean, “가입자 비급여 

사전 통지(Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage, ABN)”)  
  

• Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage (Vietnamese, “Thông báo  



Trước cho Người thụ hưởng về việc Không Chi trả Bảo hiểm   
(Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage, ABN)”)    

     
13.    CAPITAL COSTS     
     
Since all affected notifiers are expected to already have the capacity to 
reproduce ABNs based on CMS guidance, there are no capital costs associated 
with this collection.     
  
14.    COSTS TO FEDERAL GOVERNMENT     
     
The cost to the Federal government is on a triennial basis and is associated with 
the preparation and release of the updated notice and supplemental 
documents (e.g., form instructions and alternate versions). This includes the time 
it takes the employee to complete the PRA process, another employee to 
create a translated version, and posting the documents to CMS.gov.   
  
The analysis and preparation of the PRA package and the subsequent release 
of documents is performed by CMS employees. The average salary of the 
employees who would be completing this task, which includes the locality pay 
adjustment for the area of Washington-Baltimore-Arlington, is listed in the table 
below. See OPM 2025 General Schedule (GS) Locality Pay Tables, 
https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/pay-leave/salaries-
wages/salarytables/pdf/2025/DCB_h.pdf.   
  
We estimate that on average it takes a CMS employee 24 hours to perform 
these activities and the triennial cost to the Federal government to be $1,571.52.  

    
Employee  Hourly  

Wage  
Number of Hours  Triennial Cost to  

Government  
GS-13, step 5  $65.48  24  $1,571.52  
      TOTAL:  $1,571.52  

     
15.    PROGRAM OR BURDEN CHANGES     
     
As described in more detail below, this iteration contains a minor change to the 
form. We have also adjusted our burden estimates based on an overall increase 
in respondents and decrease in Medicare claims filed by the respondents. The 
BLS adjusted hourly wage has also decreased.   
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After the 60-day public comment period, we revised the ABN form to include 
the required PRA disclosure statement on the single page document. No 
changes were made to the form instructions. 
     
Non-substantive Changes     
     
There were no substantive changes made to the ABN form or the form 
instructions. We did make plain language and information design changes to 
the form and form instructions according to our OC recommendations. The OC 
work to apply the same research-based standards across all products and 
channels to make sure our language, messaging and branding are consistent.   
    
Adjusted Burden Estimates     
     
In terms of Medicare’s general growth, the number of participating providers 
and suppliers has increased since the last PRA submission from 1,701,558 
to1,723,755. The number of claims submitted that might receive an ABN has 
increased from 981,659,485 to 1,005,197,808 claims; from 323,947,630 to 
331,715,277 claims associated with an ABN issuance.    
     
The estimated number of annual responses has increased by 7,767,647 (from 
323,947,630 to 331,715,277 claims associated with an ABN issuance) with a 
corresponding annual hour burden increase of 906,251 hours (from 37,794,970 to 
38,701,221with this PRA submission).     
     
The 7 minute/response estimate is unchanged from this collection’s current 
approval.     
     
The prior PRA package’s cost calculations used the BLS data with fringe benefits 
of $59.10/hr. In this submission, we are continuing to use BLS data with fringe 
benefits of $60.40/hr.     
     
16.    PUBLICATION AND TABULATION DATES     
     
The notices will be posted in the download section of the ABN website at: FFS  
ABN  
     
No aggregate or individual data will be tabulated from them.     
     
17.    EXPIRATION DATE     
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We are not requesting this exemption; we plan to display the expiration date 
and OMB control number on all ABN forms.   
     
18.    CERTIFICATION STATEMENT     
     
There are no exceptions to the certification statement.     
     
B.     COLLECTION OF INFORMATION EMPLOYING STATISTICAL METHODS     

  
There are no statistical methods associated with this collection.   
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